Elektronische Bauelemente
SM6201
CMOS Positive
Voltage Regulator
*  Low Power Consumption: Typ. 2uA
Features
*  Max. Operating Voltage: 10V
*  Highly Accruate: Output Voltage    2%

-40~+85
VSS-0.3~VIN+0.3
oStorage Temperature
VOUT
Topr
PD
-55~+125
  Co
Absolute Maximum Ratings   Ta=25 C
500
o
Elektronische Bauelemente
                                                            Any changing of specification will not be informed individual
01-Jun-2002  Rev. A Page 2 of 8
Electrical Characteristics Ta=25
SM6201-50 VOUT (T) =5.0V (Note1)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min TYP Max Unit
Output Voltage VOUT(E)
(Note2)
VIN=6.0V, IOUT=40mA  4.900 5.000 5.100 V

Characteristics
VOUT
Topr*VOUT
IOUT=40mA
-40 � Topr � 85  - ±100 - ppm/
Note 1: VOUT (T) =Specified Output Voltage.
     2: VOUT (E) =Effective Output Voltage (i.e. the output voltage when “VOUT (T) +1.0V” is provided while maintaining a certain IOUT
value).
3: Vdif ={VIN1
(Note5)
-VOUT 1
(Note4)
}
4: VOUT1 =A voltage equal to 98% of the output voltage when a stabilized (VOUT (T) + 1.0V) is output.
5: VIN1 =The input voltage at the time VOUT 1 is output (input voltage has been gradually reduced).
SM6201-33 VOUT (T) =3.3V (Note1)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min TYP Max Unit
Output Voltage VOUT(E)
(Note2)
VIN=4.3V, IOUT=40mA  3.234 3.300 3.366 V

Input Voltage VIN  1.8 - 10 V
Output Voltage
Temperature
Characteristics
VOUT
Topr*VOUT
IOUT=40mA
-40 � Topr � 85  - ±100 - ppm/
SM6201
CMOS Positive
Voltage Regulator
01-Jun-2002  Rev. A Page 3 of 8
ht tp://www.SeCoSGmbH.com/                                                                                         Any changing of specification will not be informed individual
Elektronische Bauelemente
SM6201-27 VOUT (T) =2.7V (Note1)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min TYP Max Unit
Output Voltage VOUT(E)(Note2) VIN=3.7V, IOUT=40mA  2.646 2.700 2.754 V
Max. Output Current IOUT max VIN=3.7V, VOUT(E)�2.43V 100 - - mA
Load Regulation   VOUT VIN=3.7V, IOUT=1mA to 60mA - 15 40 mV
Vdif1 IOUT=60mA -
200 370
Dropout Voltage (Note3)
Vdif2 IOUT=120mA - 450 710
mV
Supply Current ISS VIN=3.7V - 2.0 5.0 �A
Input Regulation
VOUT
VIN*VOUT
IOUT=40mA
VIN=3.7V to 10V - 0.2 0.3 %/V
Input Voltage VIN  1.8 - 10 V
Output Voltage
Temperature
Characteristics
VOUT
Topr*VOUT
IOUT=40mA
-40 � Topr � 85  - ±100 - ppm/
SM6201-18 VOUT (T) =1.8V (Note1)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min TYP Max Unit
Output Voltage VOUT(E)(Note2) VIN=2.8V, IOUT=40mA  1.764 1.800 1.836 V
Max. Output Current IOUT max VIN=2.8V, VOUT(E)�1.62V 80 - - mA
Load Regulation   VOUT VIN=2.8V, IOUT=1mA to 60mA - 10 30 mV
Vdif1 IOUT=40mA -
200 370
Dropout Voltage (Note3)
Vdif2 IOUT=80mA - 450 710
mV
Supply Current ISS VIN=2.8V - 3.0 5.0 �A
Input Regulation
VOUT
VIN*VOUT
IOUT=40mA
VIN=2.8V to 10V - 0.2 0.3 %/V
Input Voltage VIN  1.8 - 10 V
Output Voltage
Temperature
Characteristics
VOUT
Topr*VOUT
IOUT=40mA
-40 � Topr � 85  - ±100 - ppm/
SM6201-13 VOUT (T) =1.3V (Note1)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min TYP Max Unit
Output Voltage VOUT(E)(Note2) VIN=2.3V, IOUT=40mA  1.274 1.300 1.326 V
Max. Output Current IOUT max VIN=2.3V, VOUT(E)�1.17V 60 - - mA
Load Regulation   VOUT VIN=2.3V, IOUT=1mA to 30mA - 10 30 mV